
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 
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LOK SABHA 
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MILK ADULTERATION TESTING EQUIPMENT 

2601. SHRI P.P. CHAUDHARY: 

SHRI C.R. PATIL: 

SHRI SANGAM LAL GUPTA: 

SHRI RAJBAHADUR SINGH: 

DR. RAMAPATI RAM TRIPATHI: 

SHRI BRIJBHUSHAN SHARAN SINGH: 

SHRI PRATAP CHANDRA SARANGI: 

 

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  

मत्स्यपाऱन, पशुपाऱन और डयेरी मंत्री 
be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Government has district-wise details of setting up of processing and chilling 

infrastructure and installation of electronic milk adulteration testing equipment at the village 

level in Rajasthan under Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund and if so, the 

details thereof; 

(b) whether the Government has received applications from capital stressed milk cooperatives for 

subsidized loan @6.5 per cent; and 

(c) if so, the total funds disbursement to the different applicants and the criteria for selection of 

such applicants under the said scheme, State-wise and district-wise including the States of 

Madhya Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh, Gujarat, Odisha and Rajasthan? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 

 

(a) Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying has received only one project for establishment 

of new dairy plant of 5 Lakh Litres Per Day (LLPD) capacity from Bhilwara Milk Union, with 

total outlay of Rs. 79.33 crore (loan component: 59.77 crore) under Dairy Processing and 

Infrastructure Development Fund from Rajasthan. The project has been sanctioned and loan of 

Rs. 49.95 Crore has been disbursed for implementation of the project. 

 

(b) and (c) Dairy processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF) is a demand driven 

scheme, As on 30.06.2022, 36 projects have been sanctioned and Rs. 1294.93 Crore loan has 

been disbursed for sanctioned projects. The State wise and milk union wise details of financial 

progress under DIDF as on 30.06.2022 is annexed. Financial assistance under DIDF will be 

given to those eligible end borrowers (EEBs) who are making profit and is having positive net 

worth and willing to avail funds. No project proposal has been received from Odisha and Uttar 

Pradesh under DIDF. 

***** 



Annexure 

The State wise and milk union wise details of financial progress under DIDF as on 30.06.2022 

is as under: 

S. 

No. 
State 

No of 

Projects 
Milk Union 

Rs. In Crore 

Total 

Project 

Cost 

Loan 

sanctioned 

Loan 

disbursed 

National Dairy Development Board (NDDB) 

1 
Andhra 

Pradesh 
1 

Sangam Milk Producer 

Company 
97.75  78.20 34.73 

Sub-Total 97.75  78.20 34.73  

2 Bihar 1 

Deshratna Dr Rajendra Pd 

DugdhUtpadakSahkari 

Sangh Ltd 

113.27  78.80 0.00 

Sub-Total 113.27  78.80 0.00  

3 Gujarat 3 

Banaskantha District 

Cooperative Milk 

Producer's Union Ltd. 

599.83  479.87 0.00 

Sabarkantha District 

Cooperative Milk 

Producer's Union Ltd. 

361.14  288.42 184.48 

Gandhinagar District 

Cooperative Milk 

Producer's Union Ltd. 

109.39  54.30 31.07 

Sub-Total 1070.36  822.59 215.55  

4 Haryana 2 

Hiisar-Jind Cooperative 15.63  12.50 0.00 

Sirsa Cooperative 7.15  5.72 0.00 

Sub-Total 22.78  18.22 0.00  

5 Karnataka 9 

KMF at Chhanarayapatna 109.41  87.53 58.06 

Dakshina Kannada District 

Cooperative 
86.42  55.00 51.76 

KMF Ramnagara 300.00  210.00 205.28 

Kolar-Chikkaballapur 

District Cooperative 
158.90  103.18 83.94 

Mysore District 

Cooperative 
121.66  63.87 63.87 

Bengaluru District 

Cooperative 
499.73  200.00 191.39 

Chamrajanagar District 

Cooperatives 
124.72  60.00 55.83 

Hasan District Cooperative 810.00  350.00 0.00 

Tumkur Co-operative Milk 

Producers Union Ltd. 
154.03  123.22 0.00 

Sub-Total 2364.87  1252.80 710.13  

6 Kerala 1 
Ernakulam Milk Union 15.25  12.20 0.00 

Sub-Total 15.25  12.20  0.00  

7 Maharashtra 1 

Panchmahal District 

Cooperative at Taleja 
319.08  155.26 131.03 

Sub-Total 319.08  155.26  131.03  

8 Punjab 4 

Ludhiana District 

Cooperative 
104.54  79.88 65.73 

Ropar District Cooperative 109.01  87.21 59.78 

Doaba District Cooperative 84.01  66.01 16.62 

Patiala District Cooperative 20.85  16.68 6.02 



S. 

No. 
State 

No of 

Projects 
Milk Union 

Rs. In Crore 

Total 

Project 

Cost 

Loan 

sanctioned 

Loan 

disbursed 

Sub-Total 318.41  249.77  148.15  

9 Rajasthan 1 
BhilawaraDughdh Sangh 79.33  59.77 49.95 

Sub-Total 79.33  59.77 49.95  

10 Telangana 3 

Nalagonda Milk Union 3.25  2.60 0.00 

Mulkanoor Milk Union 12.00  9.60 5.40 

Telangana State Dairy Fed, 

Lalapet 
246.26  144.50 0.00 

Sub-Total 261.51  156.70 5.40  

11 Tamil Nadu 4 

TNCMPF, Madhavram 142.19  113.75 0.00 

Salem District Cooperative 140.14  112.11 0.00 

Tiruchirapalli District 43.42  34.73 0.00 

Thanjavur District 53.55  42.84 0.00 

Sub-Total 379.30  303.43  0.00  

 TOTAL 30   5041.91 3187.75 1294.93 

National Cooperative Development Corporation (NCDC) 

1 Tamil Nadu 5 

Theni District Cooperative 

Milk Union 
68.29 54.63 0.00 

Thootukudi District 

Cooperative Milk Union 
46.66 37.33 0.00 

TCMPF at Ambattur & 

Sholinganallur, Chennai 
71.22 56.98 0.00 

TCMPF at Virudhunagar 70.15 56.12 0.00 

TCMPF at Ammapalayam, 

Sholinganallur and 

Ambattur 

51.12 40.90 0.00 

Sub-total 307.44  245.96  0.00 

2 
Madhya 

Pradesh 
1 

lndore District Milk 

Producers Union Ltd. 
80.15 50.00  0.0 

Sub-total 80.15  50.00  0.00 

 TOTAL 6   387.59  295.96  0.00  

GRAND TOTAL 36   5429.50 3483.71 1294.93 

 

 


